# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Снар. 28.

#### Chapter 28.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Expenditures of government, how provided for.

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Appropriations.

Temporary loan, nine hundred forty-four thousand one		
hundred fifty-one dollars fifty cents,	944,151	50
Public debt, thirty-seven thousand dollars,	37,000	00
Interest on public debt, three hundred twenty thou-		
sand dollars,	320,000	00
Interest on temporary loan, thirty-eight thousand dol-		
lars,	38,000	00
Balance due on school funds, fifty-six thousand two		
hundred seventy dollars fifty-four cents,	56,270	54
Salaries of public officers, thirty-nine thousand dol-		
lars,	39,000	00
Insane state paupers, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000	00
Deaf, dumb and blind, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
Board of agriculture, twenty-two hundred dollars,	2,200	00
Agricultural societies, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00
Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-		
sand dollars,	7,000	00
Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Soldiers' allotments, eighteen thousand nine hundred		
twenty-nine dollars twenty-eight cents,	18,929	28
Stationery, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
Postage, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00.
Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Furniture and repairs, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and sixty-		
five, three thousand two hundred ninety-five dollars		
thirty-two cents,	3,295	32
Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-five hundred dol-		
lars,	2,500	00

Снар. 29.

Balance due on aid to families, eighteen hundred and		
sixty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, and		
eighteen hundred and sixty-four, ninety-six thou-		
sand three hundred nineteen dollars seventy-nine	06 910	'nΩ
cents,	96,319	
State library, five hundred dollars,	500	
Westbrook Seminary, two hundred dollars,	200	
East Maine Conference Seminary, five hundred dollars,	500	
Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	
Interest on Madawaska fund, three hundred dollars,	300	
Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hun-		
dred dollars,	1,500	00
Lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Night watch for public buildings, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Town of Blanchard, eighty-five dollars,	85	00
Balance due on rolls of account, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Sinking fund, twenty-seven thousand two hundred		
forty-two dollars eight cents,	27,242	08
Inspectors state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	
Clerks in adjutant general's office, fifty-five hundred		
dollars,	5,500	00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, forty-five hundred	0,000	• •
dollars,	4,500	00
•	3,000	
Clerk's in treasurer's office, three thousand dollars,	5,000	vv

Amounting in the whole to one million six hundred sixty thousand thirty-five dollars fifty-one cents, 1,660,035 51 This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 3, 1866.

### Chapter 29.

An act to authorize Eneas Wilcox to build and maintain a fish weir, or weirs, in the tide waters of Johnson's bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Eneas Wilcox of Lubec, is hereby authorized to erect Erection of fish and maintain, and shall have the privilege of erecting and main- weirs in Lubeo, taining fish weirs below low water mark, in front of his lot, in the waters of Johnson's bay in Lubec; provided always, that he shall

authorized.